

NO. 03-12-00188-CV

---

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS

---

NATIONAL MEDIA CORPORATION AND ANCHOR EQUITIES, LTD.,

Appellants

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN

Appellee

---

Appealed From the 345th Judicial District Court  
Travis County, Texas  
The Honorable Lora Livingston Presiding  
Trial Court Cause No. D.-1-GN-10-003997

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Eric B. Storm**

State Bar No. 24033244

THE STORM LAW FIRM PLLC

11701 Bee Caves Rd, Ste 221

Austin, TX 78738

Telephone: (512) 505-2331

Facsimile: (512) 276-6677

Attorney for Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSEL ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

    I.    Whether the Court owes any deference to the Austin Board of Adjustment’s interpretation of the unambiguous municipal ordinances at issue in this case. .... 3

    II.   Whether the Board of Adjustment’s application of the zoning ordinance abandonment provision to the nonconforming Sign was an abuse of discretion.....3

    III.  Whether the City of Austin’s refusal to register Appellants’ nonconforming Sign based on the City’s new abandonment rule was arbitrary and illegal. .... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT SUMMARY ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I.    The Standard of Review Precludes Deference to Austin Board of Adjustment’s Interpretation of the Unambiguous Ordinances at Issue. .... 10

    II.   The Board of Adjustment’s Application of The Zoning Ordinance’s Abandonment Provision to The Nonconforming Sign Was An Abuse of Discretion..... 13

        A.    The City’s Sign Ordinance Does Not Provide for Abandonment of a Nonconforming Sign Based on Lack of Use. .... 14

        B.    Definitional Distinctions between The Sign Ordinance and The Zoning Regulations Preclude Application of The Abandonment Provision to the Nonconforming Sign..... 16

C.	Structural Differences between the General Zoning Regulations and the Specific Sign Ordinance Contradict the Application of the Abandonment Provision to the Nonconforming Sign. ....	19
D.	Parallel Repair Provisions and Conflicting or Redundant Deadlines Enumerated in Austin’s Sign Ordinance and Zoning Regulation also Conflict with the Application of the Zoning Code’s Abandonment Provision to Nonconforming Signs.....	23
III.	The City’s Enforcement of Its Purported Abandonment Rule against Appellants was Arbitrary and Capricious and is not Entitled to Deference. ....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Adjustment v. Flores</i> , 860 S.W.2d 622 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993, writ denied).....	10, 11
<i>Bolton v. Sparks</i> , 362 S.W.2d 946 (Tex. 1962) .....	13
<i>Cameron v. Terrell &amp; Garrett, Inc.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981).....	14
<i>Cardinal Health Staffing v. Bowen</i> , 106 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2003, no pet.) .....	13, 14
<i>City of Pflugerville v. Capital Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 123 S.W.3d 106 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, pet. denied).....	11
<i>Downer v. Aquamarine Operators, Inc.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985).....	11
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 202 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2006).....	12
<i>Fireman's Fund Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hidi</i> , 13 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. 2000).....	26
<i>Goode v. Shoukfeh</i> , 943 S.W.2d 441 (Tex. 1997).....	11
<i>Gray v. Nash</i> , 259 S.W.3d 286 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2008, pet. denied).....	14
<i>Laidlaw Waste Sys. (Dallas), Inc. v. City of Wilmer</i> , 904 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1995).....	26
<i>Pearce v. City of Round Rock</i> , 78 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied) .....	11, 13
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 367 S.W.2d 140 (Tex. 1963).....	28
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future &amp; Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d. 619 (Tex. 2011).....	30
<i>Stanford v. Butler</i> , 142 Tex. 692, 181 S.W.2d 269 (Tex. 1944).....	30
<i>State v. School Trustees of Shelby County</i> , 150 Tex. 238, 239 S.W.2d 777 (Tex. 1951).....	28
<i>SWZ, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Fort Worth</i> , 985 S.W.2d 268 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1999, pet. denied) .....	12, 29
<i>Tex. Dep't of Protective &amp; Reg. Servs. v. Mega Child Care, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004).....	13

<i>Texans to Save the Capitol v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 647 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. App.—Austin 1983, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	11
<i>Texas Workers' Comp. Ins. Fund v. Del Indus., Inc.</i> , 35 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2000) .....	13, 28
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) .....	11
<i>Wende v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 27 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 92 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. 2003) .....	11

**Statutes**

Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 311.026 (Vernon 2012) .....	20
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 211.011 (Vernon 2003) .....	10

**Municipal Regulations**

City Code Chapter 13-2 (1992) .....	23
City Code § 13-2-863 (1992) .....	3
City Code § 25-2-1 .....	7, 23
City Code § 25-2-2 .....	23
City Code § 25-2-3 .....	24
City Code § 25-2-31 .....	24
City Code § 25-2-32 .....	24
City Code § 25-2-942 .....	9, 19, 20, 21
City Code § 25-2-945 .....	21
City Code § 25-2-961 .....	27
City Code § 25-2-963 .....	27
City Code § 25-2-964 .....	30
City Code § 25-10-3 .....	3, 4, 19, 21
City Code § 25-10-81 .....	24
City Code § 25-10-82 .....	24
City Code § 25-10-102 .....	4
City Code § 25-10-125 .....	28, 29
City Code § 25-10-152 .....	passim
City Ord. No. 691016-G .....	3
City Ord. No. 20080605-076 .....	4
City Ord. No. 840301-S .....	3, 22
